
  18 January 2025 

                                                      1 Auction results – 2025-1 

  



18 January 2025 

 2 Auction results 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ci-dessous vous trouverez les résultats de notre vente aux enchères sur (Internet) philasearch.com 

Cette vente aux enchères a eu lieu sur philasearch.com le 18 janvier 2025 

 

Below you will find the results of our auction on (Internet) philasearch.com 

This auction was held on philasearch.com on 18 January 2025 

 

2001 – 2090      The “KIVU” collection – Belgian Congo and Ruanda Urundi postage due (Part. 1) 

1000 – 1621   The “general sale” 

 2500 – 2671    The “TANGER” collection – Spanish Morocco – censored mails 1936-1945 

 

Nous tenons à tous vous remercier pour votre participation. Nous espérons vous voir aussi nombreux lors 

de notre prochaine vente.  

We would like to thank you all for your participation. We hope to see many of you at our next sale.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Auction results - 2025-1  
- 

Résultats vente - 2025-1  
 

 

 

Tel : +32 470 84 23 66 
E-mail : info@lindekensauctions.com  

www.lindekensauctions.com  
 

mailto:info@lindekensauctions.com
http://www.lindekensauctions.com/


  18 January 2025 

                                                      3 Auction results – 2025-1 

The “KIVU” collection – Belgian Congo and Ruanda Urundi postage due (Part. 1) 

Hammer Prices (buyer’s premium excl.) 

2001 210€ 
2002 580€ 
2004 460€ 
2005 560€ 
2006 170€ 
2007 900€ 
2008 260€ 
2011 340€ 
2012 150€ 
2013 280€ 
2015 380€ 
2016 420€ 
2017 210€ 
2018 100€ 
2019 160€ 
2022 95€ 
2023 160€ 
2024 110€ 

2025 140€ 
2027 120€ 
2028 420€ 
2029 80€ 
2031 160€ 
2032 150€ 
2033 640€ 
2034 150€ 
2035 500€ 
2036 120€ 
2037 190€ 
2038 210€ 
2041 90€ 
2042 440€ 
2043 120€ 
2044 290€ 
2045 140€ 
2046 380€ 

2047 100€ 
2048 170€ 
2049 320€ 
2052 100€ 
2053 320€ 
2054 260€ 
2055 240€ 
2056 300€ 
2057 260€ 
2058 120€ 
2059 260€ 
2060 150€ 
2061 80€ 
2062 100€ 
2063 120€ 
2064 240€ 
2065 70€ 
2068 120€ 

2071 230€ 
2072 100€ 
2074 110€ 
2075 140€ 
2076 460€ 
2077 440€ 
2078 420€ 
2079 300€ 
2080 300€ 
2081 440€ 
2082 120€ 
2084 160€ 
2085 140€ 
2086 150€ 
2087 130€ 
2088 210€ 
2089 460€ 
2090 130€ 

 

  

Lot  2007:               500€ → 900€ (+20%)  

1921, Belgium, envelope franked with 5c 

(4x), sent from Morlanwelz March 21, 1921 

to Moto Mines Witsa in Belgian Congo, the 

reverse with Port Said (March 31), El 

Shallal (April 1) Luqsor Station (April 1), 

travel post office Shellal Halfa (April 5) and 

Aba (May 12), Belgian rate (March 1, 1921) 

for cover to Belgian Congo 25c/20gr, with 

"T" mark in black and manuscript "015" in 

red, calculation error, it should have been 

10c., paid with 5c green with corner of sheet 

Mols bilingual 1915 booklet issue (plate 

Gamma 3 - position 10) and 10c carmine 

with sheet margin Mols bilingual 1915 

booklet issue (plate Alpha 3 - position 2) 

with boxed overprint "TAXES" (type IX) 

applied and cancelled at Aba (May 28, 

1921), the only known usage of booklet 

stamps used as postage due, unique, great 

rarity, very fine, ex Du Four, Ex 

Herreweghe, with Lindekens certificate 

 



18 January 2025 

 4 Auction results 

 

The “general sale” 

Hammer Prices (buyer’s premium excl.) 

1000            1.350 €  
1001                  50 €  
1005                  32 €  
1007                  65 €  
1009                  80 €  
1010                  60 €  
1015                  60 €  
1019                  46 €  
1020                140 €  
1022                  38 €  
1023                  40 €  
1037                170 €  
1038                  30 €  
1039                  34 €  
1042                  70 €  
1043                120 €  
1063                  32 €  
1077                  24 €  
1093                160 €  
1102                  24 €  
1103                150 €  
1104                  22 €  
1105                  20 €  
1106                  70 €  
1108                  48 €  
1110                  40 €  
1113                  60 €  
1115                  80 €  
1116                  70 €  
1117                  80 €  
1118                  40 €  
1142                  70 €  
1144                  55 €  
1145                  34 €  
1146                  30 €  
1151                  34 €  
1155                  50 €  
1158                  16 €  
1159                  12 €  
1162                  16 €  
1166                  30 €  
1167                  30 €  
1168                100 €  

1187                  55 €  
1190                    4 €  
1194                900 €  
1197                  30 €  
1198                  65 €  
1205                  65 €  
1206                  40 €  
1207            1.050 €  
1208                520 €  
1212                210 €  
1213                  80 €  
1222                  40 €  
1223                  55 €  
1228                  40 €  
1231                  30 €  
1232                  30 €  
1233                  32 €  
1234                  30 €  
1235                  40 €  
1236                  24 €  
1238                  30 €  
1239                  30 €  
1240                  26 €  
1241                  30 €  
1242                  30 €  
1243                  34 €  
1244                  80 €  
1245                120 €  
1246                  36 €  
1248                  50 €  
1249                  26 €  
1250                  30 €  
1251                150 €  
1252                  30 €  
1253                  40 €  
1256                  40 €  
1258                  80 €  
1259                  38 €  
1260                  46 €  
1261                  20 €  
1263                  32 €  
1264                  30 €  
1267                  20 €  

1276                  24 €  
1277                  24 €  
1278                  22 €  
1280                  36 €  
1286                  40 €  
1297                130 €  
1302                  42 €  
1303                  80 €  
1306                100 €  
1307                  65 €  
1312                  20 €  
1313                  20 €  
1314                  40 €  
1316                290 €  
1317                  36 €  
1318                  80 €  
1319                320 €  
1320                  16 €  
1321                  16 €  
1324                440 €  
1328                340 €  
1329                160 €  
1334                  65 €  
1336                  40 €  
1337                  44 €  
1338                400 €  
1341                  36 €  
1348                  30 €  
1350                  26 €  
1351                  40 €  
1352                  36 €  
1354                170 €  
1363                  18 €  
1366                  60 €  
1369                  30 €  
1380                200 €  
1384                  28 €  
1397                  24 €  
1420                  30 €  
1433                210 €  
1434                  26 €  
1435            1.600 €  
1436                100 €  

1437                180 €  
1439                180 €  
1440                  70 €  
1442                  80 €  
1443                  80 €  
1445                  75 €  
1447                100 €  
1467                  40 €  
1475                  50 €  
1476                400 €  
1488                  70 €  
1490                  40 €  
1491                  60 €  
1492                  40 €  
1494                  50 €  
1495                  30 €  
1499                  80 €  
1500                  36 €  
1504                  36 €  
1522                  70 €  
1523                100 €  
1528                  20 €  
1529                  80 €  
1536                  90 €  
1541                  80 €  
1542                100 €  
1552                  20 €  
1557                  50 €  
1560                  80 €  
1575                  60 €  
1598                  48 €  
1604                  36 €  
1605                  60 €  
1607                  36 €  
1608                  24 €  
1612                  30 €  
1613                  30 €  
1617                  20 €  
1618                  30 €  
1621                150 €  

 



  18 January 2025 

                                                      5 Auction results – 2025-1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Lot 1000 :              1200€ → 1350€ (+20%) 

 

1900, Congo Free State, gun license, form type C, it was 

only given to black "capita" (superior black native man of a 

private company), granted on November 16, 1900 in 

Kinshasa, to a Capita of the "Compagnie du Lomani" in 

Bena-Makima, district of Stanley Falls for a "fusil à piston" 

(=piston shotgun) with flag administrative "flag" cachet 

"DISTRICT DU STANLEY-POOL" in blue, paid with (2x) 

10fr green - Mols 1898 issue perforation 14 1/4 and signed 

by the public officer, used as revenue stamps, the form was 

overprinted in red for a transfer to another place "Yanga" 

and for the same company, with pen  note "fusil manquant 

à l'intendance - Karleel - 1er mai 1902" (Missing rifle from 

the quartermaster's office - Karleel - May 1, 1902), folded 

as usual, remarkable state of conservation, one of the most 

beautifull, great rarity of Congo Free State, with Lindekens 

certificate, very fine 

Lot 1194 :             360€ → 900€ (+20%) 

 

1907, Congo Free State, KINSHASA (Heim & 

Keach type T1B.1-DMY) cachet tied March 25, 

1907 the postal stationery Stibbe #15, sent to 

Brazzaville in French Congo where it arrived 

March 28, 1907, Kinshasa is an office on the line 

Boma – Leopoldville – Coquilhatville, Section 

Boma – Leopoldville, great rarity of the Congo 

Free State, exceptional item in perfect quality, 

one of the 2 known with this cancellation, 

superb. 

Lot 1435 :               800€ → 1600€ (+20%) 

 

1893, Belgique, petite enveloppe au format carte de visite, 

affranchie avec COB n° 43 (4x) "1c gris - émission Lion 

couché 1884", expédiée d'Hasselt le 12/2/1893 en ville où 

elle parvint le lendemain, tarif pour cartes de visite du 

10/3/1888 = 5c, sous affranchie, il manque 1c, griffe "T" 

(taxe), taxation au double de l'insuffisance avec fraction 

forcée éventuellement au demi-décime supérieur soit dans 

ce cas-ci 5c, payée à Hasselt le 13/2/1893 avec COB n° TX2 

"20c outremer - émission 1870" quart de timbre (partie 

supérieure gauche), pièce exceptionnelle et majeure pour 

cette collection,  grande rareté, quelques pièces connues 

seulement. 



18 January 2025 

 6 Auction results 

 

The “TANGER” collection – Spanish Morocco – censored mails 1936-1945 

Hammer Prices (buyer’s premium excl.) 

2500                100 €  
2504                  20 €  
2508                  34 €  
2512                  30 €  
2513                  44 €  
2515                  80 €  
2516                  42 €  
2518                  20 €  
2526                  44 €  
2532                120 €  

2540                120 €  
2546                120 €  
2554                  20 €  
2562                  22 €  
2569                  30 €  
2571                  48 €  
2578                  20 €  
2586                120 €  
2594                130 €  
2595                130 €  

2598                  85 €  
2600                  80 €  
2605                  24 €  
2614                  40 €  
2619                150 €  
2620                  30 €  
2660                  40 €  
2663                  30 €  
2669                150 €  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Lot 2532 :                           120€ → 120€ (+20%) 

 

1939, Maroc espagnol, lettre d'un juge d'instruction (affranchie avec (1x Y&T BF1) 10c - "Bienfaisance - Général Franco", 

(1x Y&T 208) 20c - "Xauen" et (1x Y&T 224) 30c - Tetuan") expédiée de Villa Nador le 24/1/1939 à destination du Consul 

d'Espagne à Munich en Allemagne, cachet violet d'exemption de censure "EXENTO DE CENSURA - VILLA NADOR" 


